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Shareholders’ Report
LOM is pleased to report full year 2024 profits of $4,744,812 or $0.97 per share versus our 2023 profits 
of $4,004,601 or $0.80 per share. This increase in profits over the year is the result of revenue gains in 
both our asset management and broking divisions. Additionally, we have had the benefit of some unusual 
gains. However, costs are higher across most of our major expense categories with the biggest increases 
coming from higher commission costs as a result of higher brokerage and management fees and employee 
compensation partially from increased staffing in our Cayman operation. Outside of the extraordinary 
gains and losses, our underlying operating profits between 2023 and 2024 rose 11% year on year from 
$3,517,791 to $3,905,296. 

2024 was the year of Artificial Intelligence stocks. The promise 
of a paradigm shift in efficiency through the enhancements 
of AI cemented itself in corporate consciousness over the 
year. This led to a dramatic surge in the value of not only 
the advanced semiconductor manufacturers, but all the 
surrounding associated infrastructure, including data centres, 
transmission centres, assemblers, and power suppliers. 
The promise of a seismic shift in the way AI computing will 
change global worker productivity and work practices; the 
development of, and research into medical breakthroughs 
and the emergence of high functioning robotics; all in an 
environment of easing inflationary pressure and interest rate 
cuts propelled significant gains in all stock markets over the 
year.  

The U.S. market as measured by the S&P 500 rose 23% in 
2024, the Canadian market as measured by the TSX rose 18%, 
Europe as measured by the Euro 50 index rose 8%, the UK 
as measured by the FTSE100 rose a mild 6%. The Japanese 
market as measured by the Nikkei 225 rose a further 19% 
on the back of continuing corporate reform in Japan. Some 
stabilization in the property market and stimulus allowed the 
Chinese market to rise 15% over the year, as measured by the 
CS300.  

For fixed income markets, the gradual decline in inflation across
the developed world allowed yields to fall in the government
bond markets. As measured by the ICE BofA 1–10-year index,
government bonds rose by 3.2% in the US and 2.4% in Europe.

By the end of the year the dominating event driving markets 
since the US election in November has been the Trump agenda 
of America first, and in some instances, America only. During 
his second term in office, we have seen him move quickly to 
reshape the post WWII order away from America being the 
guarantor of Western security and upholder of international law. 
The new administration has made it clear that Europe and other 
aligned nations must increase defence spending considerably 
and that international organizations must not count on US 
participation, and in some areas face US opposition. 

The US President’s new administration has also moved to 
aggressively reconstruct the global trading environment and, for 
both economic and national security grounds, force a significant 
amount of manufacturing back onshore into the United States.  

Though much of the strategic impetus is a result of the need 
to constrain China’s outward expansion; in using tariffs and 
the threat of tariffs as their primary weapon, the US has 
moved aggressively against both their allies and their foes to 
rewrite the terms of trade on a country-by-country case. The 
WTO (World Trade Organization) and its role in overseeing and 
governing global trade is effectively defunct. 
 
Our concerns last year about rising trade tensions have 
arrived with a vengeance. This “sand in the wheels” of global 
commerce will cause economies to decouple from one another 

into smaller trading blocs. As a result, we will see higher 
structural inflation and an amplification of individual national 
business cycles. With this increased boom-bust economic cycle, 
we should expect higher divergences in the ranges of nominal 
interest rates and more volatile capital flows.  

The trade war has been extremely damaging to investor 
confidence in the first part of 2025 and although there is hope 
that realignments can be organized on a more considered basis 
it is likely that we will continue to see wrenching adjustments to 
the global supply chain as political desires and objectives run 
into the cold realities and complexities of global manufacturing. 

The equity markets are increasingly concerned about the 
prospect for a global recession. The world’s production system 
is a result of companies designing their production capacity in 
an environment of over 30 years of frictionless global trade. 
Even with the best will in the world, setting up a new plant or 
system of production takes several years, and that is in an 
environment of policy predictability. Without such certainty 
corporations will invest less and expect a higher IRR (internal 
rate or return) on those capital commitments, which again will 
slow business investment in new factories. 

We remain optimistic about the potential for equity markets 
to have some modest gains by the end of the year with the 
continuing adoption of AI processes promising to increase 
corporate and worker efficiency with a consequential positive 
impact to earnings. However, we believe the road to those 
returns is going to be very rocky and that the relative stability of 
fixed income markets is going to become increasingly attractive 
to investors. 

One of the main themes supporting the outperformance of 
US equity markets over the last fifteen years has been that 
massive US deficits in traded goods generate massive capital 
surpluses which find their way into equity valuations. This 
tailwind for valuations is set to be substantially diminished by 
US policy design over the coming years. The wide valuation 
differential between US markets and those in Europe and the 
emerging world is set to shrink dramatically. Despite the US’s 
lead in many advanced technologies, the investment theme of 
American exceptionalism is essentially over.

Below are the highlights of LOM’s financial performance during 2024. 

Revenues had the following year-on-year changes:
• Management fee revenues grew 16% to $8.813 million (40% of revenues). 
• Broking fees rose 18% to $6.715 million (30% of revenues).  
• Net interest earnings fell 6% to $3.839 million (17% of revenues). 
• Foreign Exchange revenues rose 22% to $0.529 million  
• Gains on securities held in inventory showed a profit of $696,736 
• Total revenues rose 14% to $22.056 million. 

Costs for the group had the following year-on-year changes:
• Employee compensation costs rose 14% to $5.878 million. 
• Commission and referral rose 20% to $6.061 million. 
• Total operating costs rose 13% to $17.299 million. 

On other financial measures:
• LOM’s assets under administration were $1.8 billion as of 31st December 2024 as compared to $1.6 billion at 

the end of 2023. 
• LOM’s fully diluted net income per common share was $0.97 
• LOM is in a strong financial position with net equity of $42.137 million. 
• LOM had a net return on equity of 11% in 2024. 
• LOM held cash and equivalents at year-end of $22.510 million, representing 53% of shareholder equity. 
• LOM’s book value as at 31st December 2024 was $8.58 per share.  

Management Fee Revenue
$8,813,232                           +16%

Broking Fee Revenue
$6,714,815                            +18%

Net Interest Earnings
$3,839,052                              -6%

Total Revenue
$22,055,974                         +14%

Employee Compensation Costs
$5,878,275                            +14%

Commission and Referral Fees
$6,061,095                               +20%

Total Operating Expenses    
$17,298,707                         +13%

Assets Under Administration  
$1.80 billion                           +16% 

Total Shareholders’ Equity  
 $42,137,073                         +11%                      
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We have again expanded our number of advisors and expect to 
add an additional five financial advisors across our offices this 
year. In addition, we are adding to the service levels in those 
offices and looking to provide additional financial services to our 
clients across our platform.  

LOM recognizes its responsibility to the communities and the 
world in which we operate. We continue to focus on ocean 
health; both because it is the common factor that connects all 
our operations but also as it is such a vital part of the world’s 
ecosystem.  

At LOM we are pleased to continue our support to local charities 
in each of our jurisdictions. It’s our third year supporting 
Waterstart in Bermuda, a Summer program for young students 
to learn about ocean ecosystems. Our Bermuda office has also 
almost eliminated the use of one time plastics. In Bahamas, 
we are supporting the Bahamas National Trust’s mangrove 
restoration project at Bonefish Pond and our support for BREEF 
continues to see them grow and plant corals. In Cayman we 
support CCMI who have a number of projects focused on 
conservation, research and community education on the 

marine environment. In the UK, we support MCS the Marine 
Conversation Society who advocate for meaningful policy 
change based on scientific research. In addition, we ‘adopt’ 
humpback whales through the WWF’s endangered wildlife 
program. 

Within this report you will find a table outlining our financial 
metrics, in addition to our audited financials, and a report on 
our environmental support efforts. 

As always, I would like to express gratitude to our clients, our 
staff and everyone who works together to deliver the extremely 
high service that is the hallmark of LOM. 

Kind regards, 

SCOTT LINES
CHAIRMAN & CEO

“LOM’s overriding objective is to serve our clients by looking after and growing 
their wealth to the best of our ability. We strive to do this by giving them clear 
and unbiased advice along with efficient and excellent service. Our investment 
platform is constantly being improved along with our technology to provide 
greater and more effective reporting and engagement for our customers, while 
our asset management team are focused on providing calm and carefully 
considered actions within the portfolios with which we are trusted.”  

Shareholders’ 5 Year Equity Growth (in Millions)
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Ocean Conservation
LOM remains committed to supporting initiatives that 
reflect our core values. Each year, we contribute to non-
profit organisations focused on education and ocean 
conservation—areas that matter deeply to us and to 
the communities we serve. As a firm operating in island 
jurisdictions, we recognise the growing urgency of 
protecting our oceans and continue to back efforts that 
promote long-term environmental stewardship. 
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Non-profits & projects we support
Waterstart
Waterstart Bermuda empowers young people through hands-on education 
in snorkelling, scuba diving, boating, conservation, and marine science. 
By combining personal development with environmental awareness, the 
programme helps students build critical thinking skills, confidence, and a 
deeper connection to the ocean. At its core, Waterstart is creating an inclusive 
community of future ocean stewards. 
 
In 2024, LOM’s donations supported Waterstart’s Endeavour Springboard 
students—adult learners exploring careers in the marine industry—as well as 
CedarBridge students participating in the Waterstart Summer Programme. 

CCMI
CCMI is dedicated to advancing research, conservation, and education to 
protect coral reefs and marine ecosystems. Through impactful scientific 
studies, CCMI informs both policy and public awareness, turning knowledge into 
action. Its work plays a vital role in ensuring healthier oceans for generations to 
come. 
 
LOM is proud to support CCMI’s leading coral reef restoration efforts in the 
Cayman Islands. Since a successful coral nursery pilot in 2012, CCMI’s work 
has influenced national policy and inspired five private coral nurseries. 

In 2024, LOM’s support helped fund key initiatives, including: 
• Releasing the 2023 Reef Report Card, highlighting 25 years of reef data 
• Launching a project to map three critically endangered coral species 
• Completing biodiversity expeditions to 12-Mile Bank and Pickle Bank 
• Broadcasting Reefs Go Live to audiences in 28+ countries 
• Awarding ~100 scholarships to local students for residential programmes 

“I would recommend Waterstart because diving and conservation gave me an 
awareness of my actions and what I can do to help.”
WATERSTART INTERMEDIATE STUDENT

BREEF
BREEF is a leading Bahamian non-profit dedicated to the protection and 
sustainable use of the marine environment. Through education, advocacy, 
and hands-on restoration, BREEF empowers communities to become 
environmental stewards. The organisation continues to make a strong local and 
global impact—engaging over 3,500 students annually through its education 
programmes, while also influencing marine policy and representing The 
Bahamas on the international stage. 
 
With LOM’s support, BREEF is actively restoring coral reefs in The Bahamas. In 
February 2024, over 225 healthy, lab-grown coral “toddlers” were successfully 
outplanted onto nearby reefs. Working alongside the Perry Institute for Marine 
Science, BREEF’s team carefully assessed, cleaned, and selected the strongest 
coral fragments—many of which were adopted through this programme—
for reintroduction into the wild. These efforts play a vital role in rebuilding 
vulnerable reef ecosystems, and your support is making a real, visible 
difference beneath the surface. 

MARINE CONSERVATION SOCIETY
The Marine Conservation Society is leading the charge to protect and restore 
the UK’s marine environment. Whether it’s advocating for cleaner waters, 
safeguarding marine habitats, or influencing policy, their work is creating lasting 
impact across all four UK nations and Overseas Territories. 
Looking ahead to 2025, the organisation is focused on three urgent priorities: 
ocean regeneration, improved water quality, and effective ocean management. 
From restoring vital habitats to holding policymakers accountable, their mission 
is clear—protect our blue spaces for future generations. 

LOM Financial’s continued support plays a key role in powering this mission 
forward. We’re proud to stand behind the Marine Conservation Society’s efforts 
to drive real, measurable change in our oceans. 

 

Waterstart’s Summer 2024 Impact 

111 Summer Students

25 Interns

72 Sloop Participants

4 New Divemasters

87 PADI Certifications

100 Corporate Volunteers

138 Individuals Awarded with Financial Aid
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Scott Lines
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Scott Lines is responsible for the overall management of the LOM Financial Group. Prior to co-
founding LOM in 1992, Scott worked for The Bank of Bermuda Limited in fund management. 
Scott is a graduate of the University of Toronto, with a B.A. in Economics and over 35 years of 
experience in the global financial markets. In addition to his duties on LOM’s Board, Scott serves 
as Chairman of Bermuda Management Holdings Limited and Auto Solutions Limited as well as 
Director of St. George’s Group, Masters Limited and Queen Street Holdings Limited.

Horst E. Finkbeiner, II, M.S.c.,MIoD, MICA, Cdir
Independent Director, Audit Committee Chairman

Horst Finkbeiner has 30 years of experience in the financial services industry. Horst currently 
serves as Director of Operations with Creaghan McConnell Group Ltd in Toronto, which provides 
specialized financial advice and services to ultra-high net worth business families. Previously, 
Horst has served as the Chief Operating Officer of Bermuda Commercial Bank Limited, and prior 
to that as its Chief Compliance Officer. Horst has been a non-executive Director of LOM Financial 
Limited and its Bermuda-regulated subsidiaries since April 2014 and is the chairman of the Audit 
Committee. Horst served as a trustee of the Bermuda High School and chair of the Strategy and 
Advancement committees. Horst is a Fellow of the Institute of Directors (IoD) in London UK and 
of the International Compliance Association - becoming the first Bermudian to receive the IoD’s 
Chartered Director designation in Bermuda in 2012.

Trevor Torzsas BSc. MSc
Independent Director

Trevor brings nearly 30 years of financial services experience spanning customer relationship 
management, corporate strategy, capital raising, and digital transformation. As Managing Partner 
of TCR Advisory, he led the development of the Caribbean’s first fully digital bank. From 2012 to 
2018, he held senior roles at CIBC FirstCaribbean, spearheading customer-focused digital and 
payments innovation across the Caribbean, Central and South America, and North America. He 
previously led CIBC’s global relationship management programme in Canada. Trevor has held 
board directorships with CIBC Bank and Trust (Bahamas), FirstCaribbean (Bahamas and Trinidad 
& Tobago), and ICPS. He also served as a Director of the ComTrust Foundation and helped 
launch CIBC FirstCaribbean’s Walk for the Cure, reflecting his commitment to community impact.

Glen C. Smith, JP
Independent Director

Glen Smith is a successful Bermudian businessman and entrepreneur. Glen is currently the 
managing director of Auto Solutions, Bermuda’s largest auto dealer and has previously launched 
and sold 11 other successful Bermuda businesses. Elected as a member of the Bermuda 
Parliament in 2012, Glen served until 2017. Glen has previously served as the Deputy Mayor of 
the City of Hamilton, the capital of Bermuda and as a director of several Bermuda companies. 
Glen’s community involvement includes serving as a Trustee of The Reading Clinic, a Trustee of 
Somersfield Academy, a Member of the Ports Authority Board, a member of the Advisory Board for 
The Bermuda Fire and Rescue Service, a Constable with the Bermuda Police Reserves and has 
been a Justice of the Peace since 2001.

Board of Directors
LOM is majority owned by the Lines family, a Bermudian family who trace their 
roots on the island back for many generations. Donald P. Lines, the family 
patriarch, originally served as Chairman of the LOM Group from its founding in 
1992 until retiring in 2014.

Donald Lines was respected at the highest levels in international finance and 
banking. He is credited as one of the architects of Bermuda’s development into 
a prosperous global financial centre.
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Dennis G. Tucker, JP
Independent Director

Dennis Tucker has had a distinguished career within the Bermuda hotel industry, as well as 
serving in important public and charitable roles. Dennis is a Councillor for the City of Hamilton, 
appointed to the Bermuda Casino Gaming Commission in 2015, and a board member of the Bank 
of Bermuda Foundation, Bermuda’s largest philanthropic organisation. Dennis currently serves 
as the CEO and Secretary to the Board of Trustees of the Hotel Pension Trust Fund. He joined 
the Sonesta Beach Resort in 1976 as a Chief Accountant, and by the late 1980s had become 
the Resort’s Hotel Manager. In 1998 he was appointed as the Managing Director of the Resort, 
a position he held until 2003. During his hotel career, Dennis also participated in industry-wide 
functions serving in multiple positions for the Bermuda Employers Council and the Bermuda 
Hotel Association. In government, he has distinguished himself by serving on such bodies as the 
Premier’s Task Force on Employment, on committees for the Department of Tourism, advising 
the Ministry of Finance, and serving in the Bermuda Senate. In 2019, Dennis was appointed a 
Member of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire for services to the community.

Craig D. Lines
President, LOM Financial (Bahamas) Ltd.

Craig Lines oversees the Group’s international operations and is based in our Nassau, Bahamas 
office. Prior to joining LOM in 1997, Craig worked in trading and corporate finance at Canaccord 
(Genuity) Capital and in operations and risk control at Everest Capital Limited, an institutional 
hedge fund manager. Craig serves as a Director on a number of private holding and operating 
companies in addition to LOM’s Board.

Leslie Rans, CPA
Independent Director, Audit Committee Member

Leslie has extensive experience in both financial and operating environments with a strong 
focus on corporate governance and improving financial reporting and compliance. For the 
majority of her career, she has worked for publicly listed companies on the London and Bermuda 
stock exchanges. Currently serving as the Chief Operating and Financial Officer at Ocean 
Wilsons Holdings Limited (an LSE listed Bermuda based investment holding company), Leslie 
has previously held senior executive positions at Digicel Bermuda Limited, BAS Limited, One 
Communications Ltd and The Bank of Bermuda. She currently sits as a Director and Chair of the 
Audit Committee of the Board of BAS Limited.

Robert J. Cooney
Independent Director, Audit Committee Member

Robert Cooney is an Executive Director of Auréo Capital Ltd. Prior to Auréo Capital, Robert 
held several high-level positions in the Bermuda insurance/reinsurance sector including Managing 
Director of Capital Markets for AON Re Global; Chairman, President & CEO of Max Capital Ltd. 
(now Alterra Capital); President & CEO of XL Insurance Ltd.; President & CEO of Trenwick Services 
Bermuda Ltd.; Partner of Wypich Illsley and Underwriter at General Reinsurance Ltd. Robert holds 
an MBA in Finance from Queen’s University and a BS in Geology from Mt. Allison University.



Management Team
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Scott Lines
Chairman and Chief 
Executive Officer

Scott Hill
Executive Vice President 
and Managing Director

Malcolm Moseley, ACMA
Executive Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer

Craig D. Lines
President, LOM Financial 
(Bahamas) Ltd.

Bryan Dooley, CFA
Chief Investment Officer, 
LOM Asset Management 

Cornell Bean
Head of Trading, Global 
Custody & Clearing Limited

Cheryl Watts BSc (Hons), FICA, CAMS
Group Head of Compliance

Michael Greaves
Global Head of Advisory, LOM 
Financial (Bermuda) Ltd

Zina Jacobs
Head of Operations, Global 
Custody and Clearing 

Justin Cornell
Group Chief Information Officer

Trey Sanders
Global Head of Human Resources
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Financial Facts

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Operating revenue 22,056 19,343 18,051 24,493 17,608 12,979

Operating expenses incl. tax 17,311 15,338 16,167 15,026 12,812 11,718

Operating profits 4,745   4,005   1,884 9,468 4,796 1,261

Net income per common share  
(Basic & diluted) $0.97   $0.80   $0.37 $ 1.83 $ 0.90 $ 0.22 

Cash, cash equivalents and  
restricted cash 22,510   20,401   16,007 18,508 8,712 5,280

Securities owned 6,305   6,296   6,994 4,902 5,467 4,963

Property and equipment, net 9,910   9,701   9,866 8,682 8,168 8,522

Total assets 44,032   39,657   36,307 34,956 25,297 21,432

Total liabilities 1,895   1,771   1,655 1,411 990 1,066

Shareholders’ equity 42,137   37,886   34,652 33,545 24,308 20,366

Number of issued common shares 4,909   4,944   5,054 5,164 5,204 5,492

Cash dividend paid 295   201   204 103 54 59

Cash dividend paid per share 6 cents  4 Cents  4 Cents 2 Cents 1 Cent 1 Cent

Directors and executives  
Shareholdings (in number of  
shares owned)

3,089   3,089   3,056 3,011 2,999 2,985

Financial ratios - As of December 31

Cash ratio 14% 12.6 11.4 13.1 8.8 5.0

Debt-to-equity ratio 4.5% 4.7% 4.8% 4.2% 4.1% 5.2%

Return on equity 11.3% 10.6% 5.4% 28.2% 19.7% 6.2%

Return on assets 10.8% 10.1% 5.2% 27.1% 19.0% 5.8%

(Amounts in thousands of US dollars, except net income per common share and financial ratios)
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Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditors’ 
Report for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of  LOM Financial Limited: 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of LOM Financial Limited and its subsidiaries (the “Company”), which 
comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of 
operations, shareholders’ equity, and cash flows, for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial 
statements (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company 
as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in 
the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of one year 
after the date that the financial statements are issued.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made 
by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt 
about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

• We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Information Included in the Annual Report  
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises the 
information included in the annual report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our 
opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of 
assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and consider whether 
a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial statements, or the other information otherwise 
appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of 
the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report.

April 25, 2025
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Consolidated Balance Sheets

2024 2023

Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents  $22,262,007  $20,181,219 

  Restricted cash 247,500 220,000

  Securities owned, at fair value (cost: 2024 - $6,526,138 ; 2023 - $6,956,778) (Note 3) 6,305,470 6,295,767

  Accounts receivable 1,317,394 743,944

  Due from related parties 85,178 41,472

  Prepaid expenses and other assets 440,141 423,642

  Equity investment in affiliate (Note 4) 1,846,477 1,760,831

  Property and equipment, net (Note 5) 9,909,929 9,701,262

  Loan, short term 1,152,000 -

  Right-of-use asset (Note 11) 466,343 288,897

Total Assets $44,032,439 $39,657,034 

Liabilities

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $1,405,182  $1,482,883 

  Securities sold short, at fair value (proceeds: 2024 - $Nil;  2023 - $6,403) (Note 3) - 6,403

  Deferred tax liability 25,671 8,299

  Lease liability (Note 11) 464,513 273,166

Total Liabilities  $1,895,366  $1,770,751 

Shareholders’ Equity

Common shares, par value $0.10 per share; 20,000,000 shares authorized, and 
4,908,698; (2023 – 4,943,698) shares issued and outstanding (Note 6) 490,870 494,370

  Additional paid-in capital - -

  Retained earnings 41,646,203 37,391,913

Total Shareholders’ Equity  $42,137,073  $37,886,283 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $44,032,439  $39,657,034 

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023 (expressed in U.S. Dollars)

Approved by the Board of Directors

Director Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

2024 2023

Revenues

Broking fee income  $6,714,815  $5,677,015 

Management and investment advisory fees including related party management fees of 
$3,795,371 (2023 - $3,349,321) 8,813,232 7,618,009

Net interest income, net of interest expense of $166,478 (2023 - $199,014) 3,839,052 4,096,011

Rental income, including related party rent of $202,400 (2023 - $202,400) 444,128 437,065

Other income 495,631 469,194

Income from equity investment in affiliate 258,834 248,755

Foreign exchange income, net 529,287 432,149

Net trading gains on securities owned 696,736 24,223

Corporate finance income 104,638 21,000

Administration and custody fees 318,576 120,658

Net foreign exchange transaction gains/(losses) (158,955) 198,576

Total Revenues  $22,055,974  $19,342,655 

Operating Expenses

Employee compensation and benefits  $5,878,275  $5,148,499 

Commissions and referral fees 6,061,095 5,056,780

Computer and information services 950,881 801,721

Depreciation of property and equipment (Note 5) 586,907 543,170

Jitney fees 525,450 751,570

Professional fees 1,108,546 966,937

Occupancy 997,495 903,418

Administration 614,249 572,657

Insurance 263,892 235,832

Custodial charges 311,917 287,991

Total Operating Expenses  $17,298,707  $15,268,575 

Net Income Before Tax  4,757,267  4,074,080 

Income tax expense (12,455) (69,479)

Net Income After Tax  $4,744,812  $4,004,601 

Net Income Per Common Share

Basic and diluted  $0.97  $0.80 

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic and diluted  4,912,191  5,007,287 

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 (expressed in U.S. Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Operations
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in 
Shareholders’ Equity

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Common Shares Share Capital Additional  
Paid-In Capital Retained Earnings Total

December 31, 2022

Balance 5,053,698  $505,370  $181,906  $33,964,304  $34,651,580 

Net Income - - - 4,004,601 4,004,601

Repurchase and Retirement of 
Common Shares (110,000) (11,000) (181,906) (375,844) (568,750)

Dividend - - - (201,148) (201,148)

December 31, 2023

Balance 4,943,698  $494,370  -  $37,391,913  $37,886,283 

Net Income - - - 4,744,812 4,744,812

Repurchase and Retirement of 
Common Shares (35,000) (3,500) - (196,000) (199,500)

Dividend - - - (294,522) (294,522)

December 31, 2024

Balance 4,908,698  $490,870  -  $41,646,203  $42,137,073 

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 (expressed in U.S. Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

2024 2023

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

  Net income  $4,744,812  $4,004,601 

Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

Depreciation of property and equipment 586,907 543,170

Income from equity investment in affiliate (258,834) (248,755)

Dividends received from equity investment in affiliate 173,188 173,187

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities

Securities owned (9,703) 698,222

Accounts receivable (573,450) 94,395

Due from related parties (43,706) 27,532

Prepaid expenses and other assets (16,499) (9,715)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (77,701) 286,184

Securities sold short, at fair value (6,403) (24,094)

Charge (benefit) for deferred taxes 17,372 (1,915)

Right-of-use asset (177,446) 144,037

Lease liability 191,347 (144,689)

Total Adjustments (194,928)  1,537,559 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 4,549,884 5,542,160

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchase of property and equipment (795,574) (378,201)

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities (795,574) (378,201)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Repurchase of common shares (199,500) (568,750)

Dividend paid (294,522) (201,148)

Bank loan, net of repayments (1,152,000) -

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (1,646,022) (769,898)

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,108,288 4,394,061

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 20,401,219 16,007,158

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year  22,509,507  20,401,219 

Cash and Cash Equivalents Represented By

Cash  $22,262,007  $20,181,219 

Restricted Cash 247,500 220,000

Total  $22,509,507  $20,401,219 

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

Interest Paid $166,478 $199,014
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Notes to Consolidated Statements
As of December 31, 2024 and 2023 (expressed in U.S. Dollars)

1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS
LOM Financial Limited (“LOMFL”), a holding company for several 
wholly owned subsidiaries, was incorporated on May 1, 1996 
under the laws of Bermuda.  The common shares of LOMFL 
are publicly traded and listed on the Bermuda Stock Exchange.  
LOMFL, collectively, with its subsidiaries, is referred to as the 
“Company” or the “LOM Group of Companies.”

A description of the operations of LOMFL’s wholly-owned 
subsidiaries is as follows:

LOM Financial (Bermuda) Limited (“LOMF BDA”) was 
incorporated in 1998 to provide investment and financial 
advice, brokerage services and discretionary investment 
management services.  LOMF BDA is domiciled and operates 
in Bermuda and is regulated under the Investment Business 
Act (2003) of Bermuda.  LOMF BDA opened a branch office in 
Grand Cayman in January 2019, LOM Financial Cayman (“LOMF 
CAY”).  LOMF CAY is approved by the Cayman Islands Monetary 
Authority (“CIMA”) to operate as a “Registered Person” under 
the Securities Industry Business Law (“SIBL”), pursuant to 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 4 (2020 Revision) of the law. Prior to 
January 2020, the branch operated as an “Excluded Person”.  
As a Registered Person, LOM is not licensed by CIMA and 
therefore not subject to the SIBL regulations; however, its 
Registered Person status must be approved by CIMA annually.  
LOMF CAY is regulated by the Bermuda Monetary Authority and 
comes under LOMF BDA’s investment business license.

LOM Financial (Bahamas) Limited (“LOMF BAH”) was 
incorporated in 2001 in the Commonwealth of The Bahamas 
and is regulated by the Securities Commission of the Bahamas.  
LOMF BAH is domiciled in the Bahamas and is engaged in a 
single line of business as a Bahamian broker-dealer, which 
comprises several classes of service, including principal 
transactions, agency transactions and the provision of 
investment advisory services.

LOM Asset Management Limited was incorporated in 1995 
to offer its services as investment consultant, manager and 
advisor.  LOM Asset Management Limited is domiciled and 
operates in Bermuda and is regulated under the Investment 
Business Act (2003) of Bermuda.

Global Custody & Clearing Limited (“GCCL”) was incorporated 
in 1992, to provide custody, settlement, information technology 
and execution services as well as certain finance, human 
resources and administrative services to other companies in 
the LOM Group of Companies.  GCCL operates in Bermuda 
and is regulated under the Investment Business Act (2003) of 
Bermuda.

LOM Properties Limited was incorporated in 1996 to hold 
property for LOMFL in Bermuda and Bahamas.

LOM Corporate Finance Ltd. (“LOMCF”) was incorporated in 
1998 to offer services to source, value, document and close 
capital investments in growing companies.  LOMCF is domiciled 
and operates in Bermuda.

Donald & Co. Limited, a Bermuda company, was incorporated in 
2013 to perform nominee services.

LOM Nominees Limited, a Bermuda company, was incorporated 
in 1994 to perform nominee services.

LOM (UK) Limited was incorporated in the United Kingdom 
in 2004 to market the LOM Group of Companies services to 
intermediaries in Europe.  It also provides IT, Marketing and 
Administration services to the LOM Group of Companies.

LOM Global Admin Inc. was incorporated in the Philippines 
in 2016 to provide the group with marketing support in Asia.  
The Company is registered with the Philippines Securities and 
Exchange Commission.

LOM Invest Ltd (“LOMI”) was incorporated on April 5, 2023 
under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas.  LOMI 
is licensed and regulated by the Securities Commission of 
The Bahamas pursuant to the Securities Industry Act, 2024.  
LOMI provides investment advisory services to residents of 
The Bahamas.  Its principal activities include offering tailored 
financial advice and portfolio management services in 
accordance with applicable regulatory requirements.  

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”).
 
Principles of Consolidation and Basis of Presentation 
The consolidated financial statements include the financial 
statements and results of operations of all wholly-owned 
subsidiaries listed in Note 1 above.  All inter-company balances 
and transactions are eliminated on consolidation.
 
Broking Fee Income and Jitney Fees 
Broking fee income represents amounts charged to clients 
for brokerage services and related jitney fees are amounts 
charged to the Company by the executing broker.  Revenue and 
expenses related to brokerage services is recognized when the 
customer obtains the benefit of such services, at the time of 
trade execution.
 

Management and Investment Advisory Fees 
The LOM Group of Companies receives management fees 
and investment advisory fees for managing assets on a 
discretionary basis for both private and institutional clients. 
Revenue from contracts with customers related to management 
fee, is recognized over time as customers benefit from the 
services as they are performed. 

Substantially all investment management fees are determined 
by the value of assets under management. At contract 
inception, no revenue is estimated as the fees are dependent 
on assets under management which are susceptible to market 
factors outside of the Company’s control.

Therefore, substantially all Investment Management services 
revenue is recognized using a time- based output method as 
the customers benefit from the services over time and as the 
assets under management are known or determinable during 
each reporting period based on contractual fee schedules.

The LOM Group of Companies also earns management fees 
from the following mutual funds (collectively referred to as the 
LOM Sponsored Funds), which are recorded on an accrual basis 
and recognized on a monthly basis, based on the net asset 
values:
 
LOM Funds SAC Limited (listed on the Bermuda Stock 
Exchange) 
a. LOM Money Market Fund (USD, CAD, GBP)
b. LOM Fixed Income Fund (USD, CAD, EUR, GBP)
c. LOM Equity Growth Fund
d. LOM Balanced Fund
e. LOM Stable Income Fund
f. LOM Emerging Market Fund
g. LOM Innovation and Opportunity Fund

Burnaby Special Funds SAC Ltd. 
a. Burnaby QGF Fund
b. The Strategic Metals Fund
 
Foreign Exchange Income, net 
Foreign exchange income represents income earned from 
foreign currency transactions facilitated for customers and 
are based on the current foreign exchange rates and is net of 
foreign exchange fees charged by external brokers.  Electronic 
foreign exchange (FX) services are dependent on the volume of 
actual transactions initiated through the Company’s electronic 
exchange platforms.  Revenue is recognized over time using a 
time-based measure as access to, and use of, the electronic 
exchange platforms is made available to the customer and the 
activity is determinable.  A spread is captured by the Company 
at the time of an FX execution and a gain/loss is then booked 
monthly based on the market movement of those positions.   
 
Corporate Finance Income 
Corporate finance income consists of fees earned from clients 
participating in private placements of securities, generally for 

privately held companies, and is received in the form of cash, 
securities or warrants from its underlying investments.  When 
corporate finance income is received in the form of securities, 
the Company records income based on the fair value of the 
securities received as of the date of the transaction.  Fair 
value is the last reported sales price on the main market in 
which the investments trade on the date of valuation.  Where 
there are no sales on that day, the mid-market prices are used. 
Where income is received in the form of warrants, the Board 
of Directors determines a price based on the fair value of the 
warrant.

Administration and Custody Fees 
Administration fees, charged for the administrative and 
custodial services provided to the LOM Sponsored Funds, are 
recorded on an accrual basis over the period during which the 
service is provided.  Revenue from contracts with customers 
related to custody fee revenue, is recognized over time as 
customers benefit from the services as they are performed.  
Substantially all custody fee revenue fees are determined by 
the value of assets under management.  At contract inception, 
no revenue is estimated as the fees are dependent on assets 
under management which are susceptible to market factors 
outside of the Company’s control.
 
Net Interest Income 
Net interest income is a combination of interest earned on or 
paid to clients based on their daily cash balances and interest 
received or paid on the Company’s cash balances from and to 
brokers, custodians and related parties (see Note 9).  Revenue 
related to interest income is recognized over time as customers 
benefit from the services as they are performed.  All interest 
revenue fees earned from customers are determined by the 
value of the customers overdrawn cash positions with the daily 
interest calculated on that daily balance.  Interest amounts are 
charged to clients on a monthly basis.  At contract inception, no 
revenue is estimated as the fees are dependent on the client’s 
cash balance.
 
Other Income 
Other income earned includes fees for settlement of client 
investment transactions and dividends received related to the 
Company’s investments.  Fees earned for settlement of client 
investment transactions and dividends received related to the 
Company’s investments are recorded on a transaction date 
basis.
 
Rental Income 
Rental income consists of rent earned from the lease of office 
space in the Company owned office building and includes rent 
from related parties and is recorded on an accrual basis (see 
Note 9).

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Company has defined cash equivalents as highly liquid 
investments, with original maturities of 90 days or less that are 
not held for sale in the ordinary course of business. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
CONTINUED 
Cash and Cash Equivalents Continued
Cash and cash equivalents can include time deposits, money 
market funds and U.S. Treasury bills with original maturities of 
90 days or less.

Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated 
depreciation.  The costs of normal maintenance and repairs 
are charged to expense in the year incurred.  Expenditures 
which significantly improve or extend the life of an asset are 
capitalized and depreciated over the asset’s remaining useful 
life.

Depreciation is recorded on a straight-line basis over the 
estimated useful lives of the related assets. Leasehold 
improvements are amortized over the lesser of the life of the 
asset or the remaining lease term. Upon sale or disposition of 
an asset, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are 
removed and the resultant gain or loss, if any, is reflected in 
earnings.

The useful lives of the Company’s assets are as follows:
Building 40 years 
Computer hardware and software 3 - 5 years 
Furniture and fittings 4 years 
Leasehold improvements 4 - 15 years 
Equipment 4 years 

Unclaimed Cash and Securities 
Client funds received and unclaimed after a three-year period 
are included as income under the category of other income.  
Securities received and unclaimed after a five-year period 
are sold and included as income under the category of other 
income.
 
Foreign Currency Transactions and Balances 
The Company has adopted U.S. Dollars as its functional 
currency for LOMFL and all subsidiaries (including LOM (UK) 
Limited and Global Admin Inc.) because the majority of the 
Company’s transactions and assets under management are 
denominated in U.S. Dollars.  Bermuda Dollars and Bahamian 
Dollars trade at par with the U.S. Dollar; therefore, no foreign 
currency translation gains or losses are recorded in the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements.  Foreign 
currency transaction gains or losses are recorded at the 
prevailing foreign exchange rates on the date of the transaction 
and are reflected in earnings for the year in the accompanying 
consolidated statement of operations.

Securities Owned 
Securities owned are investments such as bonds and equities 
that are both marketable and non- marketable.  These 
investments consist of trading investments, securities received 
as income from corporate finance transactions, privately held 
securities, and other strategic investments.  Realized and 

unrealized gains or losses on trading securities and strategic 
investments are reflected in earnings as net trading gains and 
losses in the consolidated statements of operations.  Realized 
gains or losses are based on the average cost method of 
securities purchased and sold.  Security transactions are 
recorded on a trade date basis. Marketable securities are 
valued at the last reported sales price on the principal market 
in which the investments trade on the date of valuation.  Where 
there are no sales on that day, the mid-market prices are 
used.  For securities with no readily available market price or 
where the security is restricted, the securities are recorded 
at the estimated fair value in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The 
use of different assumptions or valuation techniques could 
produce materially different estimates of fair value.  These 
securities have been valued with reference to observable and 
unobservable inputs or valuation models that make use of 
certain quantitative and qualitative inputs for similar securities 
traded in active markets, in accordance with U.S. GAAP (see 
Note 3, Fair Value Measurements).
 
Investments Recorded Under the Equity Method 
For investments in entities that do not constitute a Variable 
Interest Entity (“VIE”), or for investments in securities owned 
and held as trading investments which are held at fair value, 
the Company considers other U.S. GAAP guidance, as required, 
in determining (i) consolidation of the entity if the Company’s 
ownership interests comprise a majority of its outstanding 
voting shares or otherwise control the entity, or (ii) application 
of the equity method of accounting if the Company does not 
have direct or indirect control of the entity, with the initial 
investment carried at cost and subsequently adjusted for the 
Company’s share of net income or loss and cash contributions 
and distributions to and from these entities.

If events or circumstances indicate that the fair value of an 
investment accounted for using the equity method has declined 
below its carrying value and the Company considers the decline 
to be “other than temporary,” the investment is written down to 
fair value and an impairment loss is recognized. The evaluation 
of impairment for an investment would be based on a number 
of factors, including financial condition and operating results for 
the investment, inability to remain in compliance with provisions 
of any related debt agreements, and recognition of impairments 
by other investors. Impairment recognition would negatively 
impact the recorded value of the Company’s investment and 
reduce net income.
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
The Company’s financial instruments consist primarily of 
cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, securities 
owned, securities sold short, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities. The book value of cash and cash equivalents, 
accounts receivable, and accounts payable is considered to be 
representative of their fair value because of their short-term 
maturities.

Fair Value Measurements 
ASC 820 “Fair Value Measurements” defines fair value, 

establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles, and expands 
disclosures about fair value measurements.  Fair value is the 
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer 
a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants 
at the measurement date. ASC 820 applies to all assets and 
liabilities that are measured and reported on a fair value basis 
(see Note 3, Fair Value Measurements).

Concentration of Credit Risk 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to 
a concentration of credit risk principally consist of cash and 
cash equivalents and securities owned. The Company has its 
cash and cash equivalents and securities placed with major 
international and local financial institutions.  As part of its 
cash management process, the Company performs continuous 
evaluation of the relative credit standing of these institutions.
 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in 
conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Management bases its estimates on historical 
experience and on various assumptions that are believed to 
be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which 
form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values 
of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from 
the other sources. The most significant estimates include 
estimates recorded for the fair market value of privately held 
securities.  On a continual basis, management reviews its 
estimates utilizing currently available information, changes in 
facts and circumstances, historical experience and reasonable 
assumptions. After such reviews, and if deemed appropriate, 
those estimates are adjusted accordingly.  Actual results could 
differ from those estimates.
 
Net Income Per Common Share 
The Company calculates basic net income per common 
share and diluted net income per common share assuming 
dilution.  Basic net income per common share is calculated by 
dividing net income attributable to common shareholders by 
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the period.  Diluted net income per common share is 
calculated by dividing the net income attributable to common 
shareholders by the weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding during the period, plus potential dilutive 
common shares.

Securities Sold Short 
The Company may sell a security it does not own in anticipation 
of a decline in fair value of the security, or as a hedge against 
similar securities owned.  When the Company sells a security 
short, it must borrow the security sold short and deliver it to the 
broker-dealer through which it made the short sale.  Obligations 
related to securities sold short are recorded as a liability at fair 

value.  Realized and unrealized gains and losses are recorded 
in net trading losses/gains in the consolidated statement of 
operations.  A gain, limited to the price at which the Company 
sold the security short, or a loss, unlimited in size, is recognized 
on a monthly basis.
 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers  
The amount of revenue that the Company recognize is 
measured based on the consideration specified in contracts 
with customers.  The Company recognize revenue when a 
performance obligation is satisfied over time as the services 
are performed or at a point in time depending on the nature 
of the services provided as further discussed below.  Revenue 
recognition guidance related to contracts with customers 
excludes interest received on the company’s cash and broker 
balances, income from equity investments, foreign exchange 
income, net trading gains, corporate finance income and 
administration and custody fees, to which we apply other 
applicable U.S. GAAP guidance. 

For contracts with multiple performance obligations, or 
contracts that have been combined, the Company allocate the 
contracts’ transaction price to each performance obligation 
using best estimate of the standalone selling price.  Contractual 
fees are negotiated on a customer-by-customer basis and are 
representative of standalone selling price utilized for allocating 
revenue when there are multiple performance obligations. 

Substantially all services are provided as a distinct series of 
daily performance obligations that the customer simultaneously 
benefits from as they are performed.  Payments may be made 
to third party service providers and the expense is recognized 
gross when we control those services as we are deemed the 
principal. 

Contract durations may vary from short to long term or may 
be open ended.  Termination notice periods are in line with 
general market practice and typically do not include termination 
penalties. Therefore, for substantially all revenues, the duration 
of the contract and the enforceable rights and obligations do 
not extend beyond the services that are performed daily or at 
the transaction level.  In instances where we have substantive 
termination penalties, the duration of the contract may extend 
through the date of substantive termination penalties.
ay extend through the date of substantive termination penalties. 

Brokerage Fee, Net Interest Income, Administration and 
Custody Revenue 
Revenue from contracts with customers related to servicing fees 
is recognized over time as customers benefit from the custody, 
administration, accounting and other related asset services 
as they are performed.  At contract inception, no revenue 
is estimated as the fees are dependent on assets under 
custody and administration and/or actual transactions which 
are susceptible to market factors outside of the Company’s 
control.  Therefore, revenue is recognized using a time-based 
output method as the customers benefit from the services 
over time and as the assets under custody or transactions are 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
CONTINUED 
Brokerage Fee, Net Interest Income, Administration and 
Custody Revenue Continued
output method as the customers benefit from the services 
over time and as the assets under custody or transactions are 
known or determinable during each reporting period based 
on contractual fee schedules.  Payments made to third party 
service providers, such as sub-custodians, are generally 
recognized gross as the entity is deemed to be a principal in 
such arrangements.

Trading services revenue includes revenue generated from 
providing access and use of electronic trading platforms and 
other trading and brokerage services.  Electronic FX services 
are dependent on the volume of actual transactions initiated 
through the Company’s electronic exchange platforms. Revenue 
is recognized over time using a time-based measure as access 
to, and use of, the electronic exchange platforms is made 
available to the customer and the activity is determinable.  
Revenue related to other trading and brokerage services is 
recognized when the customer obtains the benefit of such 
services which may be over time or at a point in time upon 
trade execution.

Management Fee 
Revenue from contracts with customers related to management 
fee, is recognized over time as customers benefit from the 
services as they are performed.  Substantially all investment 
management fees are determined by the value of assets under 
management.  At contract inception, no revenue is estimated 
as the fees are dependent on assets under management which 
are susceptible to market factors outside of the Company’s 
control. 

Therefore, substantially all Investment Management services 
revenue is recognized using a time-based output method as 
the customers benefit from the services over time and as the 
assets under management are known or determinable during 
each reporting period based on contractual fee schedules.   
 
Revenue by category 
In Note 14, revenue is disaggregated by the two lines of 
business and by revenue stream for which the nature, amount, 
timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected 
by economic factors.

Contract balances and contract costs   
As of December 31, 2024, net receivables of $1,213,463 
(2023 - $721,764), included fees receivable, representing 
amounts billed or currently billable to or due from customers 
related to revenue from contracts with customers.  As 
performance obligations are satisfied, we have an unconditional 
right to payment following which billing is generally performed 
monthly.

No adjustments are made to the promised amount of 
consideration for the effects of a significant financing 

component as the period between when we transfer a promised 
service to a customer and when the customer pays for that 
service is expected to be one year or less.
 
Leases 
At inception, contracts are evaluated to determine whether 
they are or contain a lease. A contract is or contains a lease 
if it conveys the right to control the use of identified property, 
plant or equipment for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration. At commencement, leases are evaluated for 
classification as an operating lease or finance lease. Operating 
lease right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and liabilities are recognized 
at the commencement date of the lease based on the present 
value of lease payments over the lease term. In calculating the 
right-of-use assets and lease liability include the determination 
that the lease payments will be discounted using the implicit 
discount rate in the lease.  If the implicit discount rate for the 
lease cannot be readily determined, the Company has used 
the risk-free rate determined using a period comparable with 
that of the lease term. Operating lease liabilities represent the 
present value of lease payments not yet paid. Operating lease 
ROU assets are recorded based upon the operating lease 
liabilities adjusted for prepayments or accrued lease payments, 
initial direct costs, lease incentives, and previously recognized 
impairments. The Company does not recognize ROU assets 
and lease liabilities for short-term leases. The Company has 
real estate lease agreements that contain lease and non-
lease components, which are accounted for as a single lease 
component.

The Company’s primary operating leases consist of office 
space. The Company’s leases at inception range from 2 to 5 
years. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company had 
not entered into any finance leases. Refer to Note 11 — Leases 
for any additional information.

Fair Value Measurements  
In August 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-13 for changes to 
the disclosure framework related to Topic 820 which amends 
the disclosure requirements for fair value measurement.  The 
following disclosure requirements were removed from Topic 
820: (i) amount of and reasons for transfers between Level 
1 and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, (ii) policy for timing 
of transfers between levels, and (iii) valuation processes for 
Level 3 fair value measurements.  The amendments clarify that 
the measurement uncertainty disclosure is to communicate 
information about the uncertainty in measurement as of the 
reporting date.  The following disclosure requirements were 
added to Topic 820: (i) changes in unrealized gains and losses 
for the period included in other comprehensive income for 
recurring Level 3 fair value measurements held at the end of 
the reporting period; and (ii) range and weighted average of 
significant unobservable inputs used to develop Level 3 fair 
value measurements.  For certain unobservable inputs, an 
entity may disclose other quantitative information (such as the 
median or arithmetic average) in lieu of the weighted average 
if the entity determines that other quantitative information 
would be a more reasonable and rational method to reflect the 

distribution of unobservable inputs used to develop Level 3 fair 
value measurements.

The amendments in this Update are effective for all entities 
for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, 
beginning after December 15, 2019  The amendments on 
changes in unrealized gains and losses, the range and weighted 
average of significant unobservable inputs used to develop 
Level 3 fair value measurements, and the narrative description 
of measurement uncertainty should be applied prospectively 
for only the most recent interim or annual period presented in 
the initial fiscal year of adoption.  All other amendments should 
be applied retrospectively to all periods presented upon their 
effective date.  Early adoption is permitted upon issuance of 
this Update.  An entity is permitted to early adopt any removed 
or modified disclosures upon issuance of this Update and delay 
adoption of the additional disclosures until their effective date. 

ASC 820 clarifies the definition of fair value, establishes 
a framework for measurement of fair value and expands 
disclosure about fair value measurements.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset 
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date.  ASC 820 
applies to all financial instruments that are measured and 
reported on a fair value basis. 

Where available, fair value is based on observable market 
prices or is derived from such prices.  In instances where 
valuation models are applied, inputs are correlated to a market 
value, combinations of market values or the Company’s 
proprietary data.  The Company primarily uses the market 
approach.

Market Approach 
The market approach uses prices and other pertinent 
information generated from market transactions involving 
identical or comparable assets or liabilities.  Valuation 
techniques consistent with the market approach often use 
market multiples derived from a set of comparables or may 
include matrix pricing.  

Income Approach 
The income approach uses valuation techniques to convert 
future values e.g. cash flows, or earnings to a single discounted 
present amount.  The measurement is based on the value 
indicated by current market expectations about those future 
amounts.  Those valuation techniques include present value 
computations, option pricing models and a binomial model.  

In following these approaches, the types of factors the 
Company may take into account in estimating fair value include 
available current market data, including relevant and applicable 
market quotes, yields and multiples, quotations received 
from counterparties, brokers or dealers when considered 
reliable, subsequent rounds of financing, recapitalizations and 

other recent transactions in the same or similar instruments, 
restrictions on disposition, the entity’s current or projected 
earnings and discounted cash flows, the market in which the 
entity does business, comparisons of financial ratios of peer 
companies that are public, merger and acquisition comparable 
and the principal market and enterprise values, among other 
factors.  Based on these approaches, the Company will use 
certain assumptions that market participants would use in 
pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about 
risk and/or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation 
technique.  These inputs can be readily observable, market 
corroborated, or generally unobservable firm inputs.  The 
Company aims to use valuation techniques that maximize the 
use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable 
inputs.  The Company uses valuation techniques it believes 
are most appropriate to estimate the fair value of its portfolio 
investments; however, considerable judgment is required in 
interpreting market data to develop the estimates of fair value.  
There are inherent limitations in any estimation technique.

For investments in publicly held securities that trade on 
exchanges, the Company generally uses the market approach, 
except when circumstances, in the estimation of the Company, 
warrant consideration of other data such as current market 
prices for similar securities in cases where current market data 
is not available or unreliable.

Many of the stocks and warrants held are in small cap 
companies and are highly volatile with thinly traded daily 
volumes.  Sudden sharp declines in the market value of such 
securities can result in very illiquid markets.  Management 
and the directors have taken all of these factors into account, 
including the fact that some securities it holds are currently 
restricted as to sale, in arriving at their best estimate of the fair 
value of the securities.

The use of different assumptions and/or estimation 
methodologies may have a material effect on the estimated 
fair values.  Accordingly, the estimates presented herein are 
not necessarily indicative of the amounts that could be realized 
in a current market exchange and there can be no assurance 
that the fair values for these investments will be fully realizable 
upon their ultimate disposition or reflective of future fair values.  
Because of the inherent uncertainty of valuation, the estimated 
fair values of certain privately held investments may differ 
significantly from values that would have been used had an 
observable market for the privately held investment existed, 
and the differences could be material.

Based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques described 
above, financial instruments are categorized according to the 
fair value hierarchy prescribed by ASC 820.  The fair value 
hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information 
used to determine fair values.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED 
Income Approach Continued
Financial assets carried at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

• Level 1 - Observable inputs that reflect quoted market prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as 
of the reporting date.  The types of investments in Level 1 include listed equities and monetary gold.

• Level 2 - Observable inputs, other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and 
liabilities, quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are 
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. Investments in this category include less liquid and restricted 
equity securities and securities in markets for which there are few transactions (inactive markets).

• Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the 
assets or liabilities.  This includes certain pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies and similar techniques that use 
significant unobservable inputs.  Investments in this category include investments in private companies.

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy.  In such cases, 
the assignment of the asset within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement. The Company’s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety 
requires judgment and considers factors specific to the asset.

When determination is made to classify a financial instrument within Level 3, the determination is based upon the lack of 
significance of the observable parameters to the overall fair value measurement.  However, the fair value determination for Level 3 
financial instruments may include observable components.

 

 

Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Equity Securities 

Mining  $110,629  $433,352  $34,745  $578,726 

Energy - - 97,850 97,850

Media - - 922,997 922,997

Technology - - 2,811,522 2,811,522

Insurance 28,785 - - 28,785

Film Processing - - 180,495 180,495

Industrial - - 75,000 75,000

Food Retail - - 186,812 186,812

Aviation - - 131,200 131,200

Wholesale - - 46,878 46,878

Infrastructure - 303,120 - 303,120

Telecommunications - - 147,257 147,257

Fintech - - 449,327 449,327

Other 2,583 18,339 82,693 103,615

Total Equity Securities  141,997  754,811  5,166,776  6,063,584 

Commodities

Gold  241,886  -  -  241,886 

Total Assets  $383,883  $754,811  $5,166,776  $6,305,470 

Liabilities

Gold - - - -

Other - - - -

Total Liabilities  -  -  -  - 

Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2024

3. SECURITIES OWNED AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
The following are the Company’s major categories of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2024 
and 2023, categorized by the ASC 820 fair value hierarchy:
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3. SECURITIES OWNED AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS CONTINUED

Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2023

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances for the Company’s assets measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) during the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

Assets 2024 2023

Balance, January 1  $4,649,718  $2,837,442 

Purchases 585,732 1,170,237

Sales (625,000) -

Net change in realized gains 125,000 -

Net change in unrealized (losses)/gains 431,326 642,039

Balance, December 31  $5,166,776  $4,649,718 

Change in unrealized (losses)/gains relating to investments still held at December 31  $431,326  $642,039 

3. SECURITIES OWNED AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS CONTINUED
The Company has obtained an independent valuation to estimate the fair value of one (2023: one) investment in a publicly held 
security.  For purposes of valuing privately held securities, fair value is defined as the amount at which a minority common stock 
interest in a privately held enterprise could be bought or sold in a current transaction between unrelated willing parties, that is, 
other than in a forced or liquidation sale.  The methodology used in determining fair value uses a variety of factors giving each 
factor a weighting.  When evidence supports a change to the carrying value from the transaction price, adjustments will be made to 
reflect expected exit values in the investment’s principal market under current market conditions.

The media company’s valuation is determined by a combination of a single period capitalization method for the property rental 
segment of the business, transactions in own securities and a net asset value method for the remainder of the business.

The fair value of the remaining Level 3 investments are based on unobservable inputs that are not developed by management, 
such as investments for which fair value is determined by recent, pending or expected transactions or third-party pricing 
information without adjustment.

Ongoing reviews are conducted by the Company’s management on all privately held securities based on an assessment of the 
underlying investments from the inception date through the most recent valuation date.
 
Derivatives 
As of December 31, 2024, the Company was short Nil derivative futures contracts (2023 – short 16 contracts) consisting of Nil 
futures (2023 – 16 short gold micro futures) which would have been used as hedges against quantities of physical gold held 
in inventory by the Company.  These derivatives are traded on recognized commodity exchanges and the Company executes 
the trades through a broker on a net margin basis, each micro contract represents 10 fine troy ounces of gold and each regular 
contract represents 100 fine troy ounces of gold.  As of December 31, 2024, the underlying notional value of the short contracts 
was $Nil (2023 - $331,488) compared to a cost of $Nil (2023 - $325,139) resulting in an unrealized loss of $Nil (2023 - 
$6,349).  Because the contracts are executed on a net margin basis, the Company recorded only the unrealized gain/loss in the 
financial statements.

At December 31, 2024, the volume of the Company’s derivative activities based on their notional amounts and number of 
contracts, categorized by primary underlying risk, are as follows:

Primary Underlying Risk Commodities Underlying Contract Size Number of Contracts

Short Gold Micro Futures 10 ounces of Fine Troy Gold 244

Gold Futures 100 ounces of Fine Troy Gold 44

British Pound Currency Futures 62,500 Contracts 2

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recorded gains/(losses) of $(246,422) (2023 – $214,880) from a 
combination of derivative trading and hedging its physical gold held for resale to customers.

4. EQUITY INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATE

2024 2023

Affiliate $1,846,477 $1,760,831

The Company owns 138,550 (38.27%) (2023 - 138,550 (38.27%)) ordinary shares of an affiliate, which is accounted for under 
the equity method.  

The affiliate provides management services through its wholly owned subsidiaries.  The Company’s share of the net income of this 
company for the year ended December 31, 2024 was $258,834 (2023 – $248,755).  The Company received a dividend in 2024 
of $173,188 (2023 - $173,187) which was recorded as a reduction in the carrying value of the investment on the consolidated 
balance sheet.

Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Equity Securities 

Mining  -  $373,400  -  $373,400 

Energy  -     -   107,850 107,850

Media   -     -   1,213,305 1,213,305

Technology   -   - 2,081,436 2,081,436

Property -   -   200,000 200,000

Insurance 610,989   1,407   -   612,396

Commodities   -     -   500,000 500,000

Film Processing   -   - 120,232 120,232

Industrial   -    -   75,000 75,000

Food Retail   -   3,140   -   3,140

Aviation - - 262,600 262,600

Wholesale   -    -   47,705 47,705

Infrastructure   -   303,480   -   303,480

Other 3,831 36,317 41,590 81,738 

Total Equity Securities  614,820  717,744  4,649,718  5,982,282 

Commodities

Gold  313,485  -  -  313,485 

Total Assets  $928,305  $717,744  $4,649,718  $6,295,767 

Liabilities

Gold  $6,349  -  -  $6,349 

Other 54 - - 54

Total Liabilities  $6,403  -  -  $6,403 



LOM               2024 ANNUAL REPORT48 LOM               2024 ANNUAL REPORT49

4. EQUITY INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATE CONTINUED

Components of net change in investments recorded under the equity method:
2024 2023

Opening balance, January 1  $1,760,831  $1,685,263 

Net income    258,834 248,755

Dividends received (173,188) (173,187)

Net change  85,646 75,568

Closing balance, December 31  $1,846,477  $1,760,831 

Cost Accumulated Depreciation Net Carrying Value

2024

Buildings  $10,470,898 ($5,740,209)  $4,730,689 

Freehold land 2,008,192 - 2,008,192

Computer hardware and software 1,518,986 (1,331,133) 187,853

Fixtures and fittings 528,060 (312,791) 215,269

Leasehold improvements 3,151,316 (434,635) 2,716,681

Equipment 415,307 (364,062) 51,245

Total  $18,092,759 ($8,182,830)  $9,909,929 

2023

Buildings  $10,470,898 ($5,477,863)  $4,993,035 

Freehold land 2,008,192 - 2,008,192

Computer hardware and software 1,391,128 (1,271,065) 120,063

Fixtures and fittings 463,071 (250,870) 212,201

Leasehold improvements 2,574,528 (291,049) 2,283,479

Equipment 415,307 (331,015) 84,292

Total  $17,323,124 ($7,621,862)  $9,701,262 

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Property and equipment consist of the following:

6. SHARE CAPITAL AND ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL
The Board of Directors authorized the Company in 2024 to purchase up to 400,000 of its own shares from existing shareholders 
at no fixed price per share and that the shares repurchased be retired. Such repurchase is subject to appropriate market 
conditions and repurchases will only be made in the best interest of the Company. During the year, the Company repurchased 
35,000 (2023 – 110,000) shares in the open market at an average price of $5.70 (2023 - $5.17) per share, for cash. These 
shares were immediately retired upon repurchase. 

7. ASSETS UNDER ADMINISTRATION
Cash, securities and properties held in the Company’s role as custodian for customers are not included in the consolidated 
balance sheet as they are not the property of the Company.  The Company is licensed by the Bermuda Monetary Authority 
under the Investment Business Act of 2003 and approved to hold client assets.  The assets under administration include LOM’s 
investments, the LOM Sponsored Funds and the clients’ investments which are included in the LOM Sponsored Funds. The fair 
value of assets under administration as of December 31, 2024 is approximately $1.80 billion (2023 - $1.55 billion).

8. SHORT TERM LOAN
On May 9, 2024, LOM Properties Limited (LOMP) lent $1.0m to Queen Street Holdings Ltd. (QSH), a related party, for the purposes 
of renovation works to 21 -23 Queen Street, Hamilton, Bermuda. This building was to be acquired by LOMP from a third party.  It 
was agreed that when the sale completed, Kentucky Fried Chicken International Holdings LLC (KFCO), which is a subsidiary of QSH, 
would enter into a multi-year lease agreement expiring on June 30, 2032, renewable for a further 10-year term, for the property 
from which the restaurant operates. Prior to the conclusion of this transaction, the loan of $1.0m represented a promissory note, 
incurring interest at 7% per annum. This promissory note was guaranteed by QSH and the third party selling the property. The sale 

of the building closed on February 28, 2025 for total proceeds 
of $1.52m and the promissory note was cancelled on that date.  
During the year, the Company earned interest of $35,288.

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
During the year, the Company earned broking fee revenue from 
accounts in which related parties have an interest of $662,800 
(2023 - $364,842).  The Company also paid interest of 
$23,134 (2023 - $32,189) and received interest of $738,522 
(2023 - $948,753) from these same accounts.

During the year, the Company had transactions with 
shareholders who are also directors and employees of the 
Company.  These transactions consisted of commission 
expenses of $3,352,672 (2023 - $2,904,161).

During the year, the Company earned rent and service charge 
income from related parties of $202,400 (2023 - $202,400). 
In addition, the Company also earned $192,060 (2023 - 
$171,698) for information technology services, accounting 
and administration services recorded in other income, of which 
$85,177 (2023 - $41,442) is still outstanding at year end. 
During the year, the Company paid $47,130 (2023 - $46,260) 
for corporate services, recorded in professional fees, provided 
by St Georges Services Limited.  However, $11,130 (2023 
– $9,595) of this amount, related to payments for annual 
government fees.

During the year, the Company earned management and 
performance fees of $3,795,371 (2023 -$3,349,321) from the 
LOM Sponsored Funds, of which $981,657 (2023 - $599,464) 
was included in accounts receivable at year end.  The Company 
is also the custodian for the LOM Sponsored Funds and 
received a custodial fee, recorded in administrative and custody 
fees, of $318,576 (2023 -$89,991) for these services, of 
which $92,131 (2023 - $14,654) was included in accounts 
receivable at year end.  The Company also earned director fees 
of $75,000 (2023 - $75,000) from the LOM Sponsored Funds, 
with the balance outstanding at year end.

10. OFF-BALANCE SHEET AND OTHER RISKS 
In the normal course of trading, the Company is party to certain 
financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk, where the risk 
of potential loss due to changes in the market (“market risk”) 
or failure of the other party to the transaction to perform (credit 
risk) exceeds the related amounts recorded.  The Company 
attempts to manage these risks on an aggregate basis along 
with the risks associated with its investing activities as part of 
its overall risk management policies.  Refer to Note 13 for client 
related off-balance sheet risks.
 
Credit Risk 
The Company is potentially subject to credit risk associated 
with its cash and cash equivalents and securities owned.  The 
Company’s credit risk is equal to the replacement cost at the 
then-estimated fair value of the instrument, less recoveries.  
As the Company places its cash and cash equivalents 

and securities with major international and local financial 
institutions, management believes that the risk of incurring 
losses on these financial instruments is remote and that losses, 
if any, would not be material.ments is remote and that losses, if 
any, would not be material. 
 
Liquidity Risk 
The Company is potentially subject to liquidity risk on some of 
its non-marketable or illiquid securities owned.  As a result, the 
Company may be unable to realize the full fair value of these 
securities since it may not be able to liquidate its positions in a 
timely manner.

Market Risk 
The Company is subject to market risk on its securities owned.  
As a result of changes in market conditions, the values of these 
financial instruments will fluctuate.
 
Currency Risk 
From time to time, the Company holds positions that are 
exposed to changes in foreign exchange rates (currency 
risk) whose gains or losses may exceed the related amounts 
recorded.  The fair value may change based on the fluctuations 
in the value of these underlying currencies.
 
11. LEASES 
The Company leases office space under operating leases 
for its operations.  The net term of the leases at inception 
range between 2 to 10 years. Leases with an initial term of 
12 months or less, which are immaterial to the Company, are 
recognized as lease payments in expenses, on a straight-line 
basis over the term of the lease.  The Company also elected 
the package of practical expedients permitted within the new 
standard, which among other things, allows the Company to 
carry forward historical lease classification.  In calculating the 
right-of-use assets and lease liability include the determination 
that the lease payments will be discounted using the implicit 
discount rate in the lease.  If the implicit discount rate for the 
lease cannot be readily determined, the Company has used the 
risk-free rate determined using a period comparable with that 
of the lease term. An agreement includes an option to break 
the lease after 5 years. The operating lease liability includes 
lease payments beyond this break option, as the company is 
reasonably certain it will not exercise the option.

 
 



LOM               2024 ANNUAL REPORT50 LOM               2024 ANNUAL REPORT51

11. LEASES CONTINUED

Activity related to the Company’s leases for the year ended December 31, 2024 is as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2024 Amount

Operating lease cost  $191,607 

Weighted-Average remaining lease term 5.59

Weighted-Average Discount Rate 4.14%

The following table presents the undiscounted maturity of lease liabilites as of December 31, 2024 Amount

2025 182,429

2026 155,935

2027 110,279

2028 46,703

2029 46,703

Later years 198,488

Total future lease payments  740,537 

Less discount rate (276,024)

Lease liability  $464,513 

At December 31, 2023, the undiscounted maturity of lease liabilities were as follows: Amount

2024  $123,777 

2025 65,538

2026 67,504

2027 63,576

Total future lease payments  320,395 

Less discount rate (47,229)

Lease liability  $273,166 

Operating lease rent expenses (including real estate taxes and maintenance costs) were 187,285 for the year ended December 
31, 2024.
 
Lessor
The Company’s real estate assets are leased to tenants under operating leases for which the terms, expirations and extension 
options vary.  The Company’s operating leases do not convey to the lessee the right to purchase the underlying asset upon 
expiration of the lease period.  To determine whether a contract contains a lease, the Company reviews contracts to determine 
if the agreement conveys the right to control the use of an asset.  The Company adopted ASC 842, using the optional alternative 
transition method and used the effective date as the date of initial application.  Consequently, financial information was not 
updated and the disclosures required under the new standard are not provided for dates and periods before January 1, 2024.  
The Company elected the “package of practical expedients,” which permits the Company to not reassess under the new standard 
prior conclusions about lease identification, lease classification and initial direct costs.  The Company elected to apply the practical 
expedient for all of the Company’s leases to account for the lease and non-lease components as a single, combined operating 
lease component under ASC 842.  Non-lease components primarily consist of maintenance services, including common area 
maintenance (CAM) and utilities paid for by the lessor but consumed by the lessee.

As of December 31, 2024, the future minimum rental income from the Company’s real estate assets under non-cancelable 
operating leases, assuming no exercise of renewal options for the succeeding five fiscal years and thereafter, was as follows:

Year ending December 31, Future Minimum Rental Income 

2025   $281,229

2026 $26,600 

Provision for income taxes consist of the following:
2024 2023

Income tax benefit for foreign operations at statutory rate in effect of 25% (2023: 23.52%)  $9,049  $64,906 

Non-deductible expenses 946 1,677

Adjustments in respect of prior years (30,394) -

Effect of change in corporation tax rate 2,370 -

Unutilized tax losses carried forward (17,282) 4,811

Deferred tax movement 17,372 (1,915)

Unutilized tax losses carried back 30,394 -

Current tax charge/(credit) for the year  $12,455  $69,479 

12. INCOME TAXES
The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC 740 “Income Taxes” (“ASC 740”).  ASC 740 clarifies the 
accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in financial statements and requires the impact of a tax position to be 
recognized in the financial statements if that position is more likely than not of being sustained by the taxing authority.  ASC 740 
also provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure and 
transition.

The Company is not subject to, and does not anticipate becoming subject to, income taxes in any jurisdiction in which it currently 
operates, other than in the United Kingdom and the Philippines. LOM (UK) Limited and Global Admin Inc. are subject to income 
taxes.  The Company has assessed and concluded that, no uncertain tax positions were required to be recorded, and the Company 
has not recognized any penalties, interest or any tax effect related to uncertain tax positions.

A reconciliation of the statutory income tax rates applied to the Company’s net income from LOM (UK) Limited and Global Admin 
Inc for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

Tax losses of $Nil (2023: $Nil) are available to carry forward to offset against future profits. The standard rate of tax applied to the 
reported result on ordinary activities of the companies range from 19% - 25% (2023: 19% - 25%).

13. COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK
Client Activities
In the normal course of business, the Company’s client activities include execution, settlement, and financing of various client 
securities and commodities transactions.  These activities may expose the Company to off-balance sheet risk in the event the 
client is unable to fulfill its contractual obligations and the Company has to sell the financial instrument underlying the contract at 
a loss. The Company attempts to mitigate this risk by adhering to strict policies requiring client acceptance procedures prior to the 
execution of any transactions.

The Company’s client securities activities are transacted on either a cash or margin basis. In margin transactions, the Company 
extends credit to the client collateralized by cash and securities in the client’s account.  The Company seeks to control the 
risks associated with its client activities by requiring clients to maintain margin collateral in compliance with various regulatory, 
exchange, and internal guidelines.  The Company monitors required margin levels daily and, pursuant to such guidelines, requires 
the clients to deposit additional collateral or reduce positions when necessary. 

Such transactions may expose the Company to significant off-balance sheet risk in the event the margin is not sufficient to fully 
cover losses which clients may incur. 

In the event the client fails to satisfy its obligations, the Company may be required to purchase or sell the collateral at prevailing 
market prices in order to fulfill the client’s obligations.  The Company records client transactions on a transaction date basis, 
which is generally the day of the trade.  The Company is therefore exposed to risk of loss on these transactions in the event of the 
client’s or broker’s inability to meet the terms of their contracts in which case the Company may have to purchase or sell financial 
instruments at prevailing market prices.

Counterparty Risk 
In the event counterparties to the transactions do not fulfill their obligations, the Company may be exposed to significant credit risk 
to the extent such obligations are unsecured. The Company’s policy is to monitor its market exposure and counterparty risk through 
the use of a variety of credit exposure reporting and control procedures.
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13. COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND OFF-BALANCE 
SHEET RISK CONTINUED
Legal Proceedings 
From time to time, the Company is involved in various legal 
proceedings, including arbitration proceedings, and/or 
regulatory inquiries that arise in the normal course of business.  
These matters generally relate to specific client accounts and/
or transactions and may include requests for information on or 
from officers of the Company.  In the opinion of management, 
the aggregate amount of any potential liability arising from 
such matters is not expected to have a material effect on 
the Company’s financial position or results of operations.  
Management is unaware of any outstanding legal claims.
 
Regulatory Restrictions 
The Company’s business operations are strictly regulated under 
the laws of Bermuda and Bahamas, and other jurisdictions 
that the Company operates and has business relationships.  
Compliance with many of the regulations applicable to the 
Company involves a number of risks, particularly in areas 
where applicable regulations may be subject to interpretation.  
In the event of non-compliance with an applicable regulation, 
securities regulators may institute administrative or judicial 
proceedings that may result in censure, fines, civil penalties, 
issuance of cease-and-desist orders, deregistration or 
suspension of the non-compliant company.  It could even lead 
to the suspension or disqualification of the Company officers or 
employees, or other adverse consequences.  The imposition of 
such penalties or orders on the Company could in turn have a 
material adverse effect on the Company’s operating results and 
financial condition.

Minimum Regulatory Capital 
Certain subsidiaries of the Company are required to maintain 
a regulatory capital amount to satisfy the domiciliary regulator.  
Those minimum amounts are as follows:
 
LOM Financial (Bermuda) Limited $250,000
LOM Asset Management Limited $250,000
Global Custody and Clearing Limited $250,000
LOM Financial (Bahamas) Limited $300,000

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the above subsidiaries 
met their minimum regulatory capital amount.
 
Futures Contracts 
Futures contracts provide reduced counterparty risk to 
the Company since futures are exchange- traded; and the 
exchange’s clearinghouse, as the counterparty to all exchange-
traded futures, guarantees the futures against default.  For 
futures contracts where the Company takes a short position, a 
gain, limited to the original fair value of the contract, or a loss, 
unlimited in size, will be recognized upon the termination of the 
futures contract. Short futures contracts represent obligations 
of the Company to deliver specified securities or commodities 
at contracted prices and thereby create a liability to repurchase 

the securities or commodity in the market at prevailing prices.  
Accordingly, these transactions involve, to varying degrees, 
elements of market risk, as the Company’s ultimate obligation 
to satisfy the sale of securities sold short may exceed the 
amount recognized in the statement of financial condition.
 
14. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
The Company operates its business in segments which have 
been segregated based on products and services reflecting 
the way that management organizes the segments within 
the business for making operating decisions and assessing 
performance.
 
Measurement of Segment Income and Segment Assets 
The Company evaluates each segment’s performance based 
on its contribution to consolidated net income.  The accounting 
policies of the reportable segments are the same as those 
described in the summary of significant accounting policies.
 
Factors Management Used to Identify the Company’s 
Reportable Segment 
Management monitors performance based on individual 
companies.  The description of these companies is included in 
Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements.  Intersegment 
revenue and expenses are allocated based on contractual 
terms that may not necessarily be at arm’s length.

Intersegment revenue relates to recharges between LOMFL’s 
wholly-owned subsidiaries for information technology charges, 
administrative expenses and rent.  These are charged at 
estimated current market prices.  Revenues from segments 
below the quantitative thresholds for disclosure prescribed by 
U.S. GAAP are attributable to three operating segments and 
are aggregated and included in the other operating segment.  
These operating segments include LOM Corporate Finance Ltd., 
LOM (UK) Limited and Global Admin Inc.

LOM 
Financial 

(Bermuda) 
Limited 

(Bermuda)

LOM 
Financial 

(Bahamas) 
Limited

(Bahamas) 

LOM Asset 
Management 

Limited 
(Bermuda) 

Global 
Custody 
Clearing 
Limited

(Bermuda)

LOM 
Financial 

Limited 
(Bermuda)

LOM 
Properties 

Limited
(Bermuda)

Other (UK,
Bermuda, 

Philippines)

Eliminations Total

2024

Revenues 
from external 
customers

 $5,861,292  $4,893,713  $4,689,137  $4,831,963  $635,361  $479,159  $665,349  -  $22,055,974 

Intersegment 
revenue 1,809,780 144,893 - 2,776,922 - 701,469 1,244,028 (6,677,092) -

Total 
Revenue  $7,671,072  $5,038,606  $4,689,137  $7,608,885  $635,361  $1,180,628  $1,909,377 (6,677,092)  $22,055,974 

Depreciation - - - $31,424 - $525,957 $29,526 - $586,907

Operating 
expenses 
(incl. tax)

8,075,572 3,473,569 3,690,734 4,593,283 811,423 1,564,235 1,779,438 (6,677,092) 17,311,162

Segment 
(loss) income (404,500) 1,565,037 998,403 3,015,602 (176,062) (383,607) 129,939 - 4,744,812

Identifiable 
assets 2,278,964 1,225,697 1,662,682 8,510,286 37,789,862 11,971,653 4,807,734 (24,214,439) 44,032,439

Property and 
equipment 689,575 - - 55,952 - 9,060,853 103,549 - 9,909,929

Capital 
expenditures 689,575 - - - - 6,115 99,884 - 795,574

2023

Revenues 
from external 
customers

 $4,597,375  $4,485,430  $4,133,993  $4,807,051  $55,282  $437,031  $826,493  -  $19,342,655 

Intersegment 
revenue 1,618,162 139,984 - 2,713,272 - 701,469 1,115,302 (6,288,189) -

Total 
Revenue  $6,215,537  $4,625,414  $4,133,993  $7,520,323  $55,282  $1,138,500  $1,941,795 (6,288,189)  $19,342,655 

Depreciation $13,060 - - $30,966 - $466,101 $33,043 - $543,170

Operating 
expenses 
(incl. tax)

6,718,948 3,348,946 3,291,521 4,532,872 782,278 1,416,649 1,535,029 (6,288,189) 15,338,054

Segment 
(loss) income (503,411) 1,276,469 842,472 2,987,451 (726,995) (278,149) 406,764 - 4,004,601

Identifiable 
assets 1,483,536 1,322,447 1,770,145 6,596,770 35,220,438 9,785,236 4,382,915 (20,904,453) 39,657,034

Property and 
equipment - - - 87,376 - 9,580,694 33,192 - 9,701,262

Capital 
expenditures - - - 38,324 - 327,416 12,461 - 378,201
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15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
In preparing the financial statements, management has evaluated subsequent events through April 25, 2025, which is the date 
these financial statements were available to be issued. LOM Properties closed on the purchase of 21-23 Queen Street for $1.52m 
on February 28 2025 as described in more detail in Note 8 of these financials. Other than this transaction there were no other 
material events that would require recognition or disclosure in the Company’s consolidated financial statements through that date.
 

Geographical Split

Bermuda Bahamas UK Philippines Total

2024

Revenues from external customers  $16,815,885  $4,893,713  $179,374  $167,002  $22,055,974 

Property and equipment 9,806,380 - 102,679 870 9,909,929

2023

Revenues from external customers  $14,340,240  $4,485,430  $359,790  $157,195  $19,342,655 

Property and equipment 9,668,070 - 33,192 - 9,701,262

Geographic split is disclosed by location of business.

LOM               2024 ANNUAL REPORT55



LOM               2024 ANNUAL REPORT56 LOM               2024 ANNUAL REPORT57

05



LOM               2024 ANNUAL REPORT58 LOM               2024 ANNUAL REPORT59

LOM Financial Limited

LOM Financial (Bermuda) Limited 
(LOMB)

• Bermuda brokerage services
• Cayman branch office
• Regulated by the Bermuda Monetary 

Authority

LOM Asset Management Limited 
(LOMAM)

• Discretionary portfolio & mutual fund 
management

• Regulated by the Bermuda Monetary 
Authority

LOM Properties Limited
• Owns LOM office buildings in Bermuda 

and Bahamas

LOM Corporate Finance Ltd.
• Corporate finance
• Assist GCCL with BSX listings

LOM Global Admin Inc.
• Social media and search engine 

optimisation (SEO)
• Regional marketing and client support 

base

LOM (UK) Limited (LOMUK)
• IT, HR, Accounting and Operations 

support

LOM Financial (Bahamas) Limited. 
(LOMBH)

• Bahamas brokerage services
• Regulated by the Securities Commission 

of the Bahamas

Global Custody & Clearing Limited 
(GCCL)

• Trading, clearing & custody, investment 
administration, compliance, finance, 
information technology

• Trading and listing member of Bermuda 
Stock Exchange

• Regulated by the Bermuda Monetary 
Authority

LOM Nominees Limited and  
Donald & Co Limited

• Nominee for customer assets

Organisational Chart
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Global presence

Bermuda Bahamas

The LOM Building
27 Reid Street
Hamilton, HM 11 Bermuda
Telephone: +1 441 292 5000

LOM House
3 Pineapple Grove, Old Fort Bay Rd
Nassau, Bahamas
Telephone: +1 242 327 5100

Cayman United Kingdom

18 Forum Lane, Ground Floor, Camana Bay
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
Telephone: +1 345 233 0100

29 Farm Street
Mayfair, London
United Kingdom, W1J 5RL
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Investing for 
generations.
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